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SHORT DESCRIPTION - . . PROGRESS
eaate et s i o e Bt b
adoption of online teaching methods, the crisic situation of today presents an entirely new set of
circumstances that has never been witnessed before. On the one hand, the limitation of physical contact THEME
fm_ces q\:a sud_nen move to ‘online only’ without proper preparation, '."m(." pre_mts_ teachers and ) it i & virtuol b
universities with a serious challenge. On the other hand however, this crisis situation provides a window of
opportunity for educational innovation as it changes the attitudes and risk-reward balance (there is no
chaice), increases the available resources and attention for online education, and triggers all sorts of ELLTER .
More info about this project:
https://www.4tu.nl/cee/en/innovation/project/10805/the-transition-to-
online-education-during-the-corona-crisis-situation
Or:
Tim.Stevens@wur.nl / Perry.denBrok@wur.nl
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Methods / data collected

e Student surveys in 2 periods (N=351)

e Teacher surveys in 2 periods (N=338)

e Online proctored examn survey (N=1136)

e Course satisfaction data (Ncourses=457, Nstudents=8997)
e Examn results (N=16828)

e Comparison with course satisfaction data and examn
results previous years (2015 - present)

e Interviews with teachers (N=3)
e (Case studies (N=3)

e Course guide information (internet), interactive sessions
with teachers, well-being data

e Qutcomes of research shared (open-access) via MsTeams
and 4TU.CEE website (innovation map)



Main topics of this presentation

e Perceived ability to teach/study online
e Main teaching methods & changes

e Perceived support

o Attitudes and stress

e Student course satisfaction

e Examn results

e Types/profiles of teachers

e OQutlook to the future
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Teachers feel able to teach online and
are motivated (but think students are
less motivated)
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know-how to be able to  didactical/pedagogical 0,00
teach online know-how to be able to
teach online
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Students feel able, but are less
u , u
motivated to learn/study online
0%  10%  20%  30% 40% 50% 60%  70%  80%  90%  100%
| like following online education 26%
| was motivated to follow online education 29%
| feel I am capable to follow online education 11%
| feel I managed to follow online education succesfully 12%
Following online education is easier than | expected 25%
B Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree B Neither agree nor disagree M Strongly agree B Somewhat agree
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Changing to online education
“As a whole | am/was able to move the teaching activities for this course to online only”
50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10% I
5%
. m Bl . [ Jp—_

entirely extensively moderately slightly not at all

M Start of p5 (March) M End period 5 (May) M End of 6 (July)
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Maintaining, revising, replacing?
“Please indicate for the teaching methods that you applied for this course, whether you
largely maintained, revised or replaced the teaching method to be able offer this course
online ”

90
30 78
71
70 63
59
60 54
50 45
40 40
30
30 e 25 >
18
20 13 16
. 10 10 8 11

10 5 ) . . 3 4 l > 3
0

Lectures Groupwork Practical, Practical, lab  Field Practical Excursion Turorial Individual paper Independent E-learning

computer study

B maintained Mrevised Mreplaced
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maintained

Lectures

revised

Hperiod 5 ™ period 6

replaced

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

maintained

Groupwork

revised

B period 5 M period 6

L

replaced



4TU. | CENTRE FOR
ENGINEERING EDUCATION

Please indicate which of the online teaching methods you applied in this course, whether you applied this before
and whether you would like to apply it again next year
lectures feedback examination
many methods are used for the first time many methods will be used next year open book and oral exams

140 will be used next year
120
100

80

60

40

20

0 I 3 I

Live interactive Live session with Live one-to-one Video recordings Video recording Giving written Organizing peer-  Intermediate Individual Group Digital exam with Open book / take Oral Exam
lectures group interaction with interactive feedback to-peer feedback Assessment (quiz,  assignment assignment proctoring home exam
features self-assessment)

M last year M this year M next year
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Students: What contributed
(most) to your (online) learning?
Live lectures (59)
Recording (56)
Group work (56)
Individual work (41)
Interaction with teacher (28)
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Teach tistied with t
g
4,00 I 3,82 349 3,57
3,50 326 319 :
3,00
: I I I I I
2,00
1,50
1,00
0,50
0,00
Support services Trainings IT tools
M period 5 M period 6
5,00
4,50 415 400 3.92 412 397 426 4,20
4,00 3,67
3,50
3,00
2,50
2,00
1,50
1,00
0,50
0,00

The IT infrastructure of WUR  The information available The support services | felt supported by my
(software, network, etc.)  about online teaching tools  (Brightspace, IT) for online colleagues and the
supported my online teaching and IT supported my online teaching are adequate for my organisation in online
teaching needs teaching

M period 5 M period 6
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| felt morally supported by teachers and the WUR in the transition to
online education

The support services (IT support, student support) are adequate for

my needs

The information available about remote studying at WUR (emails,

MyPortal, Brightspace, Corona taskforce) supported me in following
online education

The IT infrastructure of WUR (software, network, Brightspace,

MyPortal, webmail, etc.) supported my remote studying
0%  10%  20%  30% 40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%
B Strongly disagree @ Somewhat disagree B Neither agree nor disagree B Somewhat agree B Strongly agree
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Teachers report to develop their online skills....
Developing skills
Teaching this course online increased my ability L _
to use (various/new) online tools ’
Teaching this course online increased my ability - _
] 30%
to apply (various/new) teaching methods
Teaching this course online stimulated me to - _
. . 25%
rethink the course design
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B strongly disagree B somewhat disagree neutral M somewhat agree M strongly agree
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...but also experience (more) stress
Work pressure
| experienced stress teaching this course - 139, _
online o
Teaching this course online increased the I L _
workload :
It was difficult to combine personal life at - 15% _
home with online teaching

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B strongly disagree ™ somewhat disagree neutral M somewhat agree M strongly agree
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Student stress also increased

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

| experienced a higher workload with following courses online

It was difficult to combine online education with personal life _—
at home

B Strongly disagree ™ Somewhat disagree ™ Neither agree nor disagree M Strongly agree B Somewhat agree
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Course satisfaction remains stable
'l am satisfied with this course'
80% 71% /4%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20% 14% 15% 12% 14%
2019 2020
M disagree M neutral M agree
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Teachers believe learning (results) of students
are worse

Perceived Learning performance of students

The collaborative learning among students is

The feedback of teachers to students is

The engagement/participation of students is

The motivation of students is

The learning performance of students is

0

%

10%

B much worse

20%

30%

B worse

40%

50%

same

60%

M better

29%

38%

30%

42%

70%

28%

80% 90%

B much better

100%
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Student | beli their | . It
Please indicate how you think your learning is affected by online teaching
The collaborative learning among students is 22%

The feedback of teachers to students is 40%

My engagement/participation is 37%

My motivation is 32%
My learning performance is 44%
0% 10%  20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80%  90%  100%
B much worse M worse same Mbetter M much better
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Students have similar course (grade)

outcomes

Percentage of students with examn success in period 5/6

Year 2015-2016 | 2016-2017 | 2017-2018 | 2018-2019 | 2019-2020

Success % 77% 78% 78% 77% 80%
Covid19 year <

Year 2015-2016| 2016-2017|2017-2018| 2018-2019| 2019-2020

Mean examn grade/

report card grade 7.03 7.09 7.14 7.14 7.33
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Slight increase in finishing without grade
Percentage of students without grade in period 5/6
Year 2015-2016 | 2016-2017 | 2017-2018 | 2018-2019 | 2019-2020
Success % 21% 17% 19% 17% 24%
Covid19 year /
Note: trends reported in outcomes similar to other universities (source:
VSNU)
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Four teacher types found

« Critical about online education and stressed
* Feels to lack skills for online teaching

* Does not use many tools

« But learns from experience

» Optimistic about online education
* Feels capable
» But experiences a lot of stress

» Critical about online education

» Feels capable

« Does not experience much stress
» But also does not follow trainings

» Optimistic about online education
« Experiences little stress

8 %

33 %

20 %

39%
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Teac
teac

ners and students prefer on campus
ning over onl

ne teaching

largely on campus blended largely online

35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

10-20 20-30 3040 40-50 50-60 60-70 70-80 2090 50-100

W Teacher: Do you prefer to teach largely on campus or largely online?

W Teacher: Do you think WUR should maintain on campus education as much as possible, or move to online
education as much as possible?

M Student: Do you prefer to follow largely on campus education or largely online education?



Main findings summarized

Although teachers prefer on campus teaching, they experienced
support and skills to teach online.

Teaching methods were more often revised rather than just
maintained or fully replaced. Moreover, most teachers intend to
maintain some changes.

Students differed in the their evaluation of new online teaching
methods. There is not one best approach, and different formats are
needed.

Students experienced less motivation, but felt capable to study
online.

Both teachers and students think the learning performance is worse
in online education, but grades and course evaluations remain stable
(even increase a bit).

Teachers differ > teacher types. Useful for policy and communication



Implications and need for further study

e There is a need for a more concrete (and perhaps differentiated) vision on
what type of blended education will be used after the Covid19 crisis, how to

maintain some of the positive changes and lessons learned?

e Blended and online education also requires attention from educational

institutions for the home/private situation of students/teachers
e Different approaches and support are needed for different profiles of teachers

e Little is known about internships, theses, labs and excursions: new apps were
implemented (or are in the process of being implemented), but no

information on impact and effects known

e How to explain the difference between perceived learning outcomes (worse)

and actual learning outcomes (nearly similar)?
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Thank you for your attention!
Questions?
Please contact:
Tim.stevens@wur.nl
Perry.denbrok@wur.nl
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